
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 7 April 2021 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will hold a Virtual 
Meeting - online at 2.00 pm on Thursday 15 April 2021. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence of Members who are unable to 
attend the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
18th March 2021. 
 

 
 

1 - 6 

3:   Interests 
 
The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items 
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

7 - 8 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a 
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive 
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at 
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to 
be discussed in private. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Place Based Working Group - Final Report 
 
The final report of the Working Group on Place Based Working will 
be presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
Contact: 
Jodie Harris, 
Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement Officer 
 

 
 

9 - 62 

7:   Work Programme 2020/21 
 
To give consideration to the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2020/21 and put forward potential items for inclusion in the Work 
Programme for 2021/22. 
 
Contact: 
Sheila Dykes, 
Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement Officer 
 

 
 

63 - 64 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 18th March 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Habiban Zaman 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 

  
 
 

 
119 Membership of Committee 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Harpreet Uppal. 
 

120 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24th February 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair 
[...]
ect of the urgent officer delegated decision to enter into a collaborative 
agreement with the Department of Health and Social Care to deliver Covid-19 
community testing in Kirklees; as requested, an update on community testing 
had been provided to the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel, as part of 
a wider update in respect of the local position and response to the pandemic, at 
its meeting held on 18th February 2021 (Minute 118). 
 

121 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

122 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

123 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

124 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

125 Local Flood Risk Management - Annual Review 
Rashid Mahmood, Flood Manager, Planning and Development and Mathias 
Franklin, Head of Planning and Development were in attendance to present the 
annual report in respect of progress against the Action Plan of the Kirklees Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy. The report also informed the Committee of the 
proposed revision of the local strategy to ensure that it was consistent with the new 
national strategy, published in August 2020. 
 
Rashid explained that during the preceding twelve month period: 

 £340,000 of Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
Community and Business Grant support had been provided to flood victims 
following Storm Ciara/Dennis in February 2020. 

 A West Yorkshire Innovative Resilience Fund bid for £9.8 million had been 
submitted in January 2021. A successful bid would provide the necessary 
funding to scale up the community and voluntary sector and natural flood 
management works in Kirklees. 

 A Property Flood Resilience Grant had been launched in January 2021 with the 
aim of better protecting 170 properties flooded due to Storm Ciara/Dennis.  

 
It was also explained that the current local strategy had been completed in 2013 and 
last revised in 2019. The adoption of the new national strategy was seen as an 
opportunity to review the local strategy and ensure that it was in alignment and this 
would include consideration of the following themes: 
 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  18 March 2021 
 

3 
 

• An emphasis on natured based solutions.  
• A greater focus on creating resilient communities.  
• Adaptive pathways and being agile to new climate hazards.  
• A build-back better approach.  
• Extending the support to local communities.  
• Aligning incident response and recovery strategy. 
 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members and the following 
key issues were raised during discussion: 

 There were recurring issues with flooding caused by blocked gullies at certain 
locations. 

 It would be beneficial to have a store of sandbags that could be easily accessed 
at short notice (particularly in/near to locations where there were recurrent 
issues) to minimise delay in deployment and assist people in the community to 
help themselves. 

 It was acknowledged that climate change could mean that the position could get 
much worse, how would this be accommodated within the strategy? 

 It was questioned whether enough was being done to ensure that SUDS 
(Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems) were used for new development. 

 The programme and timeline for gully cleaning and clearing blocked drains, and 
the response time to requests. 

 How was the Property Flood Resilience Grant being rolled out and what 
engagement had been undertaken to ensure that local communities were aware 
of it and knew how to apply? 

 How would the review of the strategy address the ambition in the national 
strategy in respect of ensuring the right investment and planning decisions to 
secure sustainable growth and environmental improvements? 

 Progress in relation to some of the actions had been outstanding for some time. 
It was questioned whether the targets would be reassessed as part of revie
[...]
onal level. If SUDs were achievable the policy was that they should be used. 

 Consideration of climate change was at the heart of the planning system and 
additional capacity for storage on-site was a requirement of the drainage 
strategy for new developments. It was stressed however that new development 
was only a small part of the built environment and how to address issues 
affecting the existing network was the most important part of response in dealing 
with storm events. 

 
Resolved – 
(1) That the annual report in respect of flood risk management in Kirklees and the 
intention to review the local strategy to ensure that it aligns with the national strategy 
be noted. 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  18 March 2021 
 

5 
 

 
(2) That officers be asked to give consideration to: 

 The provision of an easily accessible supply of sandbags in particular localities, 
to reduce any delay in deployment to areas of need. 

 Improvements in preventative work. 

 Reviewing the Action Plan to assess if any improvements can be made to 
existing targets/timelines. 

 The development of an engagement strategy in relation to the review of the local 
flood risk strategy. 

 Ensuring that the local flood risk management strategy aligns with and links in 
with other Council strategy and planning documents. 

 
 

126 Place Based Working Group - Progress 
The Committee received an update in respect of the progress made by the Place 
Based Working Group since the last update to the Committee in August 2020. 
 
The remit of the group aimed to review the development of the approach to place 
based working in Kirklees and how this approach would become embedded within 
the organisation and across Council partners.  
 
Between September 2019 and March 2021, the group had gathered evidence to 
inform their work by receiving regular updates from key officers on the work that was 
being undertaken to progress place based working in Kirklees, the engagement 
[...]
:1:1 
ratio together with a co-opted member and an independent specialist advisor. 
 

128 Work Programme 2020/21 
The Work Programme for 2020/21 was noted. 
 

129 Any Other Business 
Members were reminded that, at the meeting of the Committee held on 29th October 
2020, a request had been made for an update in respect of the Place Partnerships 
Funding. Further to a recent Lead Member briefing with the Active Citizens and 
Places Manager, the Chair reported that: 

 

 At the meeting of Cabinet held on 16th February, approval had been given to the 
allocation of a further £140,000 of the £1 million mental health themed budget to 
deliver the WEvolve Community Support Programme. This had brought the total 
amount allocated to approximately £950,000. 

 On 16th March Cabinet had approved the allocation of £400,000 from the 
domestic abuse themed budget to build capacity, and to train and equip staff and 
communities to recognise the signs of domestic abuse and make links to local 
support networks to help mitigate the impact of domestic abuse. 

 
 

Page 6



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

  

 
 

 

 Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

[...]
d Working Group on Place Based 
Working  

Purpose of report:  To present the final report of the Place Based Working Group 
on Place Based Working. 
 

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in 
spending or saving £250k or more, 
or to have a significant effect on two 
or more electoral wards?   

 

Not Applicable 

 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s 
Forward Plan (key decisions and 
private reports)? 
 

N/a  

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in 
by Scrutiny? 
 

N/a 

Date signed off by Strategic Director 
& name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

N/a  

 
N/a 

 
By Samantha Lawton, Head of 
Governance on Behalf of Julie 
Muscroft, Service Director for Legal 
Governance and Commissioning on 
26th March 2021 
 

 

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Cathy Scott  

 

Electoral wards affected: All  

Ward councillors consulted: N/a  

Public or private: Public  

Has GDPR been considered?  Yes, no personal details are included. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139


1. Summary  
 
At its meeting held on 9 September 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee considered a report from the Strategic Director for Corporate Strategy, 
Commissioning and Public Health and the Head of Democracy and Place Based 
Working, in relation to the developing approach to place based working (PBW) in 
Kirklees.  

 
The Committee were informed that PBW was one of the core elements of the 
Corporate Plan, which put communities and their representatives at the heart of 
system design and delivery. The approach was predicated on the view that citizens 
and communities are best placed to know their own challenges and strengths but 
could not always achieve change alone. 

 
It was explained that the implementation of PBW in Kirkle
[...]
 how it will be 
delivered. 

 
4) To monitor the delivery of the place-based working programme of work against 

indicative targets, key milestones and anticipated outcomes.   
 
5) To consider the outcomes of the work to identify the impact of the approach, 

including successful outcomes for communities arising from engagement. To 
identify any learning points, including barriers to delivery and maximising 
successful outcomes for communities. 

 
6) To produce an end of year report to Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee, summarising the work of the subgroup and making recommendations 
on the focus for the scrutiny of place based working in 2020/21.   

 

2. Information required to take a decision 

Between September 2019 and March 2021, the group received regular updates from 
officers involved in the work that was being undertaken to progress place based 
working in Kirklees, the engagement processes using the Place Standard Tool, and 
the planned next steps to gather the evidence used to inform the final report.  
 
The group also received and considered early feedback on place based service 
delivery in practice by meeting with the Place Partnerships Leads, Third Sector 
Leaders and Community Anchor Representatives and the group incorporated their 
valuable contributions into its findings. 
 
The final report, including the Groups findings, recommendations and associated 
Action Plan are appended to this report for the Committee’s consideration. 

 
3. Implications for the Council  

 
There are no specific implications for the Council. 
 

4. Next steps and timelines 
 
Once the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has recommended the next steps to 
be taken officers will undertake the necessary work to be actioned. 
 

5. Officer recommendations and reasons 
 
That the Committee endorse the final report and recommend that the action plan 
be sent to the relevant Portfolio Holder and Strategic Director for completion as a 
part of the next steps. 

 

Page 11



6. Cabinet Portfolio Holder’s recommendations 
 
N/a  

 
7. Contact officer  

 
Jodie Harris 
Principal Governance and Democratic Engagement Officer 
01484 221000 
Jodie.Harris@kirklees.gov.uk 

 
8. Background Papers and History of Decisions 

 
N/a  
 

9. Service Director responsible  
 

      Julie Muscroft  
Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 

 
 

Page 12



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Place Based Working Group 

March 2021 

 

Report of 

Page 13



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democracy Service 

Civic Centre III 

High Street 

Huddersfield HD1 2TG 

 
Tel: 01484 221000 
Email: scrutiny.governance@kirklees.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14



 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 
1.  Foreword by the Chair 

 
 

 
2.  Introduction, Terms of Reference and Methodology 

 
 

 
3.  Background Information 

 
 

 
4.  Summary of Evidence Received 

 
 

 
5.  Findings  

 
 

 
6.  Recommendations 
 
 

 
 

 
7.   Action Plan (including response to recommendations) 

 
 

Page 15



 

4 
 

1. FOREWORD   

 

          by Councillor Harpreet Uppal, Chair of the Place Based Working Group. 

 

1.1- I want to thank the members of the Place Based Working Group for their work on this 

project and to everyone who has participated and provided evidence to us. Special 

thanks go to our Governance Officer, Jodie Harris, who has pulled all our work 

together. 

 

1.2- As a working group our aim was to determine and review the development of the 

revised approach to place based working in Kirklees and how this approach would 

become embedded within the organisation and across Council partners. 

 

1.3- It is clear to me and members of the working group that place based working is the 

right approach to take. We must do more to engage citizens in their place, so they 

have pride in their area and know that they are being engaged with and that ideas are 

being enacted on. Councillors are representatives for citizens and must be engaged 

in the work taking place in their wards. 

 

1.4- Several council colleagues, departments and local partners are working hard on 

implementing place based working and I and the group want to thank them for their 

work.  

 

1.5- Work such as the Place Standard Tool has been warmly welcomed as a new way of 

engaging with residents. It is also clear the community anchor approach, where the 

Council has worked closely with the voluntary and community sector during the Covid-

19 pandemic, has largely worked well and shown what can be done quickly in 

challenging times. This should be the approach going forward.  

 

1.6- The response to the  Place Partnership Model has been more mixed and whilst there 

have been some benefits in making decisions at a local level, it is clear some work is 

needed on its aims and objectives, buy-in and how decisions are made on themes and 

budget allocation. For example, the key themes to be addressed through the Place 

Partnership had already been decided rather than the Place Partnership Leads having 

a say in these. 

 

1.7- The Council are on the right path with place based working. However, what is 

important now is that resources must follow. Culture change in the Council must also 

be embedded to ensure the effectiveness of place based working and, ultimately, for 

the best outcomes for our citizens.  

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

5 
 

 

 

 

 

2. INTRODUCTION, TERMS OF REFERENCE & METHODOLOGY 

 
2.1- At its meeting held on 9 September 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee (OSMC)considered a report from the Strategic Director for Corporate 
Strategy, Commissioning and Public Health and the Head of Democracy and Place 
Based Working, in relation to the developing approach to place based working (PBW) 
in Kirklees.  
 

2.2- Th
[...]
 and the local transport infrastructure that enabled them to do so. 

 
5.25- Some members of the group also raised the ‘Huddersfield question’. The question of 

clear structure and process for making decisions at Huddersfield level should also be 
considered. 

 

 
 

 

The Approach to Engagement and how it is Evaluated: 
 
The Place Standard Tool: 
 
5.26- The group understood that the Place Standard Tool was the primary mechanism which 

had been implemented as a way of introducing a place based approach to engaging 
with communities, the VCS/private sector and Councillors to invoke active citizenship, 
gain a better understanding of local priorities and to inform service delivery from the 
place up.  

 
5.27- In receiving and considering regular updates in respect of the Place Standard 

engagement sessions, which were facilitated by the Citizen Engagement Reference 
Group, the group advocated the use of the Place Standard and noted that this method 
of engagement was helping the Council to have more open and honest dialogues with 
citizens about their places.  

 
5.28- The group highlighted that a particularly effective feature of the Place Standard Tool 

is the ‘re-engagement process’ which enabled the monitoring and reviewing of the 
progress of an existing place.  

 
5.29- The group suggested that the goal of engagement should be for the Council act as an 

‘enabler’ and that going forward it was important to maintain and extend the open 
dialogue with citizens, the VCS, Councillors and partners to provide opportunity for 
regular feedback to be given that will inform the Council on how well it is working with 
them.  

 
5.30- However, the group highlighted that ,when consultation was held with citizens on  

particular issues, there was the risk that the individuals who actively came forward to 
take part were commonly individuals with a particular interest in the issue under 
consideration, for example, appointed community representatives.  

 
5.3
[...]
and what key elements and programmes 

fall within it (e.g. Place Standard Tool, Place Partnerships). This is not clear and has 

led to some confusion about what PBW is.   

4. There should be a clear, well defined role for Councillors in PBW. More needs to be 

done to engage Councillors early on in their respective wards. 

5. A systematic procedure for engaging with Town and Parish Councillors should be 

established, alongside a wider review of the Council’s relationship with parish and 

town councils. 

6. The question of a clear structure and process for making decisions at a Huddersfield 

level should also be considered. 

7. More decision making and budget allocation should be devolved to a local level. The 

additional £30,000 Covid-19 ward budget allocation for Councillors is seen as key 

strength and should be reviewed going forward given our communities are still likely 

to face long term challenges from the pandemic. 

8. Clear resources should be set aside after place standard survey work to respond to 

residents’ priorities, even where these priorities may differ from those of the corporate 

centre.  Key timescales should also be set for when we expect actions to take place. 

9. Multiagency teams based in community buildings across Kirklees should be 

considered as a way of working in the longer term. This should also include senior 

Page 54



 

43 
 

officers. 

10. Review the communications plan for PBW; ensure there is a communications lead for 

PBW and that success stories are promoted via print and social media. In respect of 

the Place Partnerships, stronger communications are needed to highlight the positive 

outcomes of the work. 

11. Work should be undertaken to build upon the progress made in respect of the 

community anchor work with VCS partners which extends the approach used during 

the pandemic and directs this towards other longer term issues. 

12. Organisational wide culture change is needed. This means all Council
[...]
t 

what PBW is.   

 

Cllr Scott     

 
4. 

 
There should be a clear, well 

defined role for Councillors in 

PBW. More needs to be done to 

engage councillors early on in their 

respective wards. 

 

 
Cllr Scott 

    

P
age 57



46 

 

 

 
5. 

 
A systematic procedure for 

engaging with Town and Parish 

Councillors should be established 

and alongside a wider review of the 

Councils relationship with parish 

and town councils. 

 

 
TBC 

    

 
6. 

 
The question of a clear structure 

and process for making decisions 

at a Huddersfield level should also 

be considered. 

 

 
TBC 

    

 
7. 

 
More decision making and budget 

allocation should be devolved to a 

local level. The additional £30,000 

Covid-19 ward budget allocation 

for Councillors is seen as key 

strength and should be reviewed 

going forward given our 

communities are still likely to face 

long term challenges from the 

pandemic. 

 

 
 

Cllr Scott/The Leader 

    

P
age 58



47 

 

 

8. Clear resources should be set 

aside after place standard survey 

work to respond to residents’ 

priorities, even where these 

priorities may differ from those of 

the corporate centre.  Key 

timescales should also be set for 

when we expect actions to take 

place 

 

Cllr Scott     

9. Multiagency teams based in 

community buildings across 

Kirklees should be considered as a 

way of working in the longer term. 

This should also include senior 

officers. 

 

 
Cllr Scott 

    

P
age 59



48 

 

 

10. Review the communications plan 

for PBW; ensure there is a 

communications lead for PBW and 

that success stories are promoted 

via print and social media. In 

respect of the Place Partnerships, 

stronger communications are 

needed to highlight the positive 

outcomes of the work. 

 

Cllr Scott     

11. Work should be undertaken to 
build upon the progress made in 
respect of the community anchor 
work with VCS partners which 
extends the appr
[...]
 of the Order 

 How scrutiny will work on a regional basis going forward 
 

 Crime and Disorder including: 

 Domestic Abuse (update on the main strategy, responses to Covid-19 
and Forward plan) 

 Refreshed Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA) 

 Refreshed Communities Partnership Plan 

 Alexia Gray, Jo Richmond, Jill Greenfield, Lee Hamilton 
 

All councillors invited 
to attend 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 7



Version 4        Page 2 of 2 
 

Date of Meeting  
 

Item / Lead Officer  Comments  
 

3 December 2020 
 
1400 
 

 Update on Climate Commission - Colin Parr / John Atkinson 

 Update on the Council’s Covid response and winter preparedness (Rachel 
Spencer-Henshall) 
 

 

11 February 2021 
 
1400 
 

 Heritage/Cultural/Tourism Strategies - Adele Poppleton 
 

 

18 March 2021 
 
1400 
 

 Place Based Working Group - Update 

 Annual Review – Local Flood Risk Management – Rashid Mahmood 

 Establishment of Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel in relation to Residential Housing 
Stock – Health and Safety Compliance – Sheila Dykes 

 

15 April 2021 
 
1400 

 Place Based Working Group - Final Report 
 

 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	6 Place Based Working Group - Final Report
	Place Based Working Final Report

	7 Work Programme 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 15th April 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Elizabeth Smaje (Chair) 
 Councillor Andrew Cooper 

Councillor Harpreet Uppal 
Councillor Habiban Zaman 
Councillor Andrew Marchington 

  
 
 
 

129 Membership of Committee 
All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

130 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th March 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
The Chair provided an update in relation to the Annual Update in respect of Flood 
Risk (Minute 125): 
 

 The Highways Team had confirmed that the priority gritting routes had been 
used as a template for the new rounds for gullies to be cleared on a cyclical 
basis. 

 All other gullies were cleared on a reactive basis, as and when requested, with 
requests generally being generated through ROSS or Councillor Enquiries.  

 The response time was normally 15 working days, but bad storms could create a 
backlog.  Customers were not normally updated on requests regarding blocked 
gullies. 

 The team often received requests for blocked gullies due to customers seeing 
standing water and not realising that this was associated with the design of a 
gully as they have a silt trap. 

 
131 Interests 

No interests were declared. 
 

132 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session.  
 

133 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  15 April 2021 
 

2 
 

134 Place Based Working Group - Final Report 
The final report of the Working Group on Place Based Working was presented for 
the Committee’s consideration. 
 
The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor Uppal, introduced the report. She 
thanked all the Members of the Working Group for their contribution to its work and 
thanked the Governance officers for their assistance. She explained that: 

 The Working Group had been established further to a meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee in September 2019, with the membership 
drawn from the Corporate and Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panels. 

 The main objectives had been to review the development of the revised 
approach to place based working in Kirklees and to examine how it would 
become embedded within the organisation and across its partners. 

 The Group had met on number of occasions between September 2019 and 
March 2021, gathering evidence from Council officers, the Place Partnership 
Leads, third sector leaders and community anchor representatives and had 
produced a final report which included a number of recommendations. 

 The clear conclusion was that place based working was the right approach to 
take; doing more to engage citizens in their place, encouraging pride in their 
local area and ensuring their ideas were put into practice. Also, that Councillors, 
as representatives of local people, should be fully engaged with this work 

 A number of good approaches had been utilised. The Place Standard Tool was a 
good way of engaging with citizens by going to where they were and the 
community anchor approach had proved to have a number of real benefits. The 
Council had worked very closely with the voluntary and community sectors 
during the pandemic and this had allowed measures to be implemented quickly 
during a challenging time. It was believed that this approach should continue. 

 The response in respect of the Place Partnership model had been more mixed. 
There were benefits but it was considered that some work was needed in 
relation to: its aims and objectives; ensuring buy-in; and how decisions were 
made on themes and budget allocation. 

 Cultural change would be needed to ensure that the place based working 
approach became embedded across the organisation and the key outcomes 
achieved. 

 Excellent engagement had taken place but there was a need to take the key 
priorities from residents and ensure that they were followed up and that the 
necessary resources were available. Buy-in was needed from all departments 
particularly where there may be a mismatch with the corporate priorities. 

 Geography was an issue that had been discussed on a number of occasions, 
particularly in relation to the Place Partnerships. It was considered that there was 
a need to understand the basis for wards being brought together; there was a 
difference between administrative boundaries and the need to identify places to 
reflect how citizens saw them. Some Councillors had identified local transport 
infrastructure as one of the key issues that should be considered. 

 It was considered that there should be systemic engagement with the Town and 
Parish Councils. 

 The structure and process for making decisions at Huddersfield level had also 
been discussed. 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  15 April 2021 
 

3 
 

 The additional £30,000 Covid-related budget for Ward Councillors had been 
welcomed. It had been fast and responsive to particular needs in an area and 
consideration should be given to retaining this initiative. 

 There was a need to ensure that resources were set aside for implementation 
after Place Standard work had been undertaken, with clear timescales.  

 The ‘community anchor’ approach had facilitated multi-agency teams working in 
community buildings. This was considered to be a good way of making sure that 
place was a key priority and could also help key officers better understand place. 

 The ‘community anchor’ approach should be extended and should also include 
smaller voluntary and community sector partners to widen representation. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members and the following 
key issues were raised during discussion: 

 There was a potential issue with the resources and capacity of Town and Parish 
Councils which could be a challenge in increasing engagement. Consideration 
should be given to what could be done to help them build their capacity and thus 
increase their ability to be more effective partners. 

 The £30,000 Covid related budget had been really useful; the flexibility allowed it 
to be used in innovative ways and its continuation, in some form, would be 
welcomed. 

 The chosen geographies appeared arbitrary and some wards shared no sense 
of place; this needed to be addressed. 

 There was concern about the flexibility and timescales for the Place Partnerships 
funding in respect of mental health and domestic abuse. 

 In terms of measuring the effectiveness of the place based working model, 
further to the submission of the Working Group’s final report; the Strategic 
Director – Corporate Strategy, Commissioning and Public Health was the lead 
officer and the Cabinet Member was Councillor Cathy Scott. The report included 
an Action Plan for the key recommendations and it was proposed that continued 
monitoring be undertaken by this Committee and that it be submitted to Cabinet. 

 The issues of geography and boundaries were complex and it was noted that a 
lot of areas did not have a Town or Parish Council. 

 
The Chair concluded by welcoming this excellent report which helped to emphasise 
both the importance of Councillors being at the centre and that if people were asked 
what their priorities were the results needed to be disseminated upwards and acted 
upon. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(1) That everyone involved in the production of the Working Group’s final report be 
thanked for their input. 
 
(2) That the report be sent to the relevant Cabinet Member for comment, with a 
request that the Action Plan be completed, for submission to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and that consideration be given to 
how Cabinet might take the recommendations forward.  
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee -  15 April 2021 
 

4 
 

135 Work Programme 2020/21 
 
As this was the last meeting of the municipal year the Chair expressed her thanks to 
all Members for their contribution during the last year. 
 
Members were invited to put forward any suggested issues for inclusion in the Work 
Programme for 2021/22 by contacting the Chair or the Governance Team. 
 
 
 


